

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 92352  
Court of Appeals No. 114967

v.

LUCIANO LINO,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 95687  
Court of Appeals No. 150311

v.

EDWARD MATTHEW BRASHIER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**SPECTRUM INSTITUTE, TRIANGLE FOUNDATION,**  
**and AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR PERSONAL PRIVACY**

(Oral Argument Requested)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae:

Rudolph A. Serra (P35720)  
560 Farmdale  
Ferndale, MI 48220  
(313) 543-0889

Thomas F. Coleman  
P.O. Box 65756  
Los Angeles, CA 90065  
(213) 258-5831  
*Admitted in California*

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 92352  
Court of Appeals No. 114967

v.

LUCIANO LINO,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 95687  
Court of Appeals No. 150311

v.

EDWARD MATTHEW BRASHIER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
SPECTRUM INSTITUTE, TRIANGLE FOUNDATION,  
and AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR PERSONAL PRIVACY**

(Oral Argument Requested)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae:

Rudolph A. Serra (P35720)  
560 Farmdale  
Ferndale, MI 48220  
(313) 543-0889

Thomas F. Coleman  
P.O. Box 65756  
Los Angeles, CA 90065  
(213) 258-5831  
*Admitted in California*

# CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....  | vii |
| EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4   |
| I. THE GROSS INDECENCY STATUTES<br>ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....  | 4   |
| A. The Statutes Are Impermissibly Vague on Their Face .....  | 4   |
| B. The So-Called "Common Sense of Society" Test<br>Was First Developed by This Court in<br><i>People v. Carey</i> and Was Later Used by<br>Several Panels of the Court of Appeals to<br>Rebut Challenges of Constitutional Vagueness ..... | 5   |
| C. A New Standard Was Proposed by a<br>Plurality of This Court in <i>People v. Howell</i><br>When It Rejected the <i>Carey</i> Definition .....  | 7   |
| D. Several Decisions of the Court of Appeals<br>Have Accepted the Definition of "Gross Indecency"<br>Suggested by the <i>Howell</i> Plurality .....  | 10  |
| E. Other Decisions of the Court of Appeals<br>Have Rejected the <i>Howell</i> Definition, Adhering<br>Instead to the Standard Suggested in <i>Carey</i> .....  | 13  |
| F. A Special Panel Convened in <i>People v. Brashier</i><br>Has Resolved the Conflict Among Appellate Panels,<br>But It Did Not Cure the Statutes of Their<br>Unconstitutional Vagueness .....   | 17  |

(continued on next page)

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <b>II. THIS COURT SHOULD NARROWLY CONSTRUE<br/>THE GROSS INDECENCY STATUTES BY<br/>ADOPTING THE DEFINITION SUGGESTED<br/>BY THE PLURALITY OPINION IN <i>HOWELL</i><br/>OR BY FORMULATING A SIMILAR DEFINITION<br/>THAT PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER</b> | 19 |
| <b>A. The "Common Sense of Society" Standard<br/>        Is Impermissibly Vague</b>   | 21 |
| <b>B. The <i>Howell</i> Definition or an Appropriate Adaptation<br/>        Would Satisfy Relevant Constitutional Standards</b>   | 24 |
| <b>C. Precedents in Other Jurisdictions<br/>        Dealing with Similar Problems of<br/>        Statutory Construction are Helpful</b>   | 28 |
| Massachusetts   | 28 |
| California  | 31 |
| Maryland  | 33 |
| Florida   | 34 |
| Indiana   | 36 |
| New Jersey  | 37 |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b>   | 38 |
| <b>APPENDIX:</b>  |    |
| <b>A. Data on Public Opinion Regarding Sexuality</b>  | 40 |
| <b>B. A Summary of State Laws Regulating<br/>        Private Sexual Conduct of Consenting Adults</b>  | 45 |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES:

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1975 PA 227</i> , 396 Mich 465,<br>242 N.W.2d 3 (1976) ..... | 20, 25 |
| <i>City of Dallas v. England</i> , __ S.W.2d __ , No. 3-92-243-CV, (Tex.App. 1993) .....                 | 25     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Balthazar</i> , 366 Mass. 298, 318 N.E.2d 478 (1974) .....                            | 28, 29 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Ferguson</i> , 384 Mass. 13, 422 N.E.2d 1365 (1981) .....                             | 30, 31 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Scagliotti</i> , 373 Mass. 626, 371 N.E.2d 726 (1977) .....                           | 31     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992) .....  | 25     |
| <i>Demay v. Roberts</i> , 46 Mich. 160, 9 N.W. 146 (1881) .....  | 24     |
| <i>Fritts v. Krugh</i> , 354 Mich 97, 92 N.W.2d 604 (1958) .....   | 19     |
| <i>In re Forfeiture of 719 N. Main</i> , 175 Mich.App. 107, 437 N.W.2d 332 .....                         | 24     |
| <i>In re Meeboer</i> , 350 N.W.2d 868 (1984) .....   | 27     |
| <i>Jaquith v. Commonwealth</i> , 331 Mass. 439, 120 N.E.2d 189 (1954) .....                              | 29     |
| <i>Lasko v. State</i> , 409 N.E.2d 1124 (Ind.App. 1980) .....  | 36     |
| <i>Oregon v. Tusek</i> , 52 Or.App. 997, 630 P.2d 892, (1981) .....                                      | 33     |
| <i>Pederson v. City of Richmond</i> , 219 Va. 1061, 254 S.E.2d 95 (1979) .....                           | 33     |
| <i>People v. Austin</i> , 185 Mich.App. 334, 460 N.W.2d 607 (1990) .....                                 | 16, 22 |
| <i>People v. Barnes</i> , 146 Mich.App. 37, 379 N.W.2d 464 (1985) .....                                  | 19     |
| <i>People v. Brashier</i> , 197 Mich.App. 672, 496 N.W.2d 385 (1992) .....                               | 4, 5   |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>People v. Carey</i> , 217 Mich. 601, 187 N.W. 261 (1922) . . . . .  | 5, 7   |
| <i>People v. Clark</i> , 68 Mich.App. 48, 241 N.W.2d 756 (1976) . . . . .  | 13     |
| <i>People v. Danielac</i> , 38 Mich.App. 230, 195 N.W.2d 922 (1972) . . . . .  | 15, 21 |
| <i>People v. Dauer</i> , 131 Mich.App. 839, 346 N.W.2d 599 (1984) . . . . .  | 17     |
| <i>People v. Dexter</i> , 6 Mich.App. 247, 148 N.W.2d 915 (1967) . . . . .   | 6, 21  |
| <i>People v. Emmerich</i> , 175 Mich.App. 283, 437 N.W.2d 30 (1989) . . . . .  | 10, 11 |
| <i>People v. Gilliam</i> , 108 Mich.App. 695, 310 N.W.2d 843 (1981) . . . . .  | 20     |
| <i>People v. Gunnett</i> , 158 Mich.App. 420, 404 N.W.2d 627 (1987) . . . . .  | 11, 24 |
| <i>People v. Hicks</i> , 98 Mich. 86, 56 N.W. 1102 (1893) . . . . .  | 5-7    |
| <i>People v. Holland</i> , 49 Mich.App. 76, 211 N.W.2d 224 (1973) . . . . .  | 15, 21 |
| <i>People v. Howell</i> , 396 Mich. 16, 238 N.W.2d 148 (1976) . . . . .  | 3, 4   |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> , 142 Mich.App. 819, 371 N.W.2d 459 (1985) . . . . .  | 27     |
| <i>People v. Kalchik</i> , 160 Mich.App. 40, 407 N.W.2d 627 (1987) . . . . .   | 14     |
| <i>People v. Lino</i> , 190 Mich.App. 715, 476 N.W.2d 654 (1991) . . . . .   | 4, 12  |
| <i>People v. Livermore</i> , 9 Mich.App. 47, 155 N.W.2d 711 (1967) . . . . .   | 17     |
| <i>People v. Lynch</i> , 179 Mich.App. 63, 445 N.W.2d 803 . . . . .  | 11     |
| <i>People v. Masten</i> , 96 Mich.App. 127, 292 N.W.2d 171 (1980) . . . . .  | 17, 32 |
| <i>People v. McCaleb</i> , 37 Mich.App. 502, 195 N.W.2d 17 (1972) . . . . .  | 7      |
| <i>People v. Myers</i> , 161 Mich.App. 215, 409 N.W.2d 788 (1987) . . . . .  | 15, 21 |
| <i>People v. Neumayer</i> , 405 Mich. 341, 275 N.W.2d 230 (1979) . . . . .   | 20     |
| <i>People v. Onofre</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 476, 415 N.E.2d 936 (1980), cert. den.,<br><i>New York v. Onofre</i> , 101 S.Ct. 2323 (1981) . . . . . | 19     |
| <i>People v. Penn</i> , 70 Mich.App. 638, 247 N.W.2d 575 (1976) . . . . .  | 24     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>People v. Reese</i> , 363 Mich. 329, 109 N.W.2d 868 (1961) . . . . .   | 27     |
| <i>People v. Szymanski</i> , 321 Mich. 248, 32 N.W.2d 451 (1948) . . . . .  | 7      |
| <i>People v. Trammell</i> , 171 Mich.App. 128, 429 N.W.2d 810 (1988) . . . . .  | 15     |
| <i>People v. Uplinger</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 936, 447 N.E.2d, 62 (1983), <i>cert. granted</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 812 (1983), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 467 U.S. 246 (1984) . . . . . | 33     |
| <i>People v. Whetstone</i> , 131 Mich.App. 669, 346 N.W.2d 845 (1984) . . . . .   | 27     |
| <i>Pryor v. Municipal Court</i> , 25 Cal.3d 238, 599 P.2d 636 (1979) . . . . .  | 31     |
| <i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 590 So.2d 404 (1991) . . . . .  | 26, 34 |
| <i>Shavers v. Kelley</i> , 402 Mich. 554, 267 N.W.2d 72, 94 . . . . .   | 9      |
| <i>State of New Jersey v. J.O. and F.C.</i> , 355 A.2d 195 (1976) . . . . .   | 30, 37 |
| <i>State v. H.C. Mesk</i> , 333 N.W.2d 184 (1983) . . . . .   | 24     |
| <i>State v. Pilcher</i> , 242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976) . . . . .  | 25     |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 75 N.J. 200 (1977) . . . . .   | 25     |
| <i>State v. Schochet</i> , 580 A.2d 176 (1990) . . . . .  | 33     |

**MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION:**

|                           |        |
|---------------------------|--------|
| Art. I, Sec. 1 . . . . .  | 20, 23 |
| Art. I, Sec. 2 . . . . .  | 20, 23 |
| Art. I, Sec. 4 . . . . .  | 20     |
| Art. I, Sec. 17 . . . . . | 20     |
| Art. I, Sec. 20 . . . . . | 20     |
| Art. I, Sec. 23 . . . . . | 28     |

**STATUTES:**

MCLA § 750.158; MSA § 28.355 ..... 25

MCLA § 750.338; MSA § 28.570 ..... 4

MCLA § 750.338(a); MSA § 28.570(1) ..... 4

MCLA § 750.338(b); MSA § 28.570(2) ..... 4

MCLA § 750.520(a); MSA § 28.788(1) ..... 25, 26
